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STEEP-T™ MULTI SPECIALTY PATIENT POSITIONING SYSTEM

SINGLE PATIENT USE

NON-STERILE

MEDICAL DEVICE

DO NOT USE IF PACKAGE IS DAMAGED

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE OR USE BY OR ON 
THE ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY LICENSED PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read all instructions, warnings, and cautions 
before use. Correct application is essential for proper 

functioning of product.

INTENDED USE
The STEEP-T™ Multi Specialty Patient Positioning System is 
intended to help prevent unwanted movement when patients 
are in steep-angled positions while protecting patients 
from nerve injuries, potential pressure injuries, and/or tissue 
breakdown.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
• DO NOT use on patients over 500lbs.

WARNINGS
• Prior to use, inspect the kit components for damaged, 

missing, or contaminated components.
• DO NOT attempt to carry patients while using this device. 
• Use only as directed. 
• Ensure kit components are installed correctly and the 

patient is properly positioned on the device to prevent 
movement.

• DO NOT use the kit without all components included in the 
kit.

• Discontinue use if skin reaction occurs.

CAUTIONS
• The components within this system have only been tested 

in conjunction with each other.  Use of outside components 
could alter proper performance.

• Ensure the OR table pad is attached securely to the OR table 
and is clean and free of residue.

• Be sure to follow your hospital’s policies and procedures for 
patient monitoring.

• Discontinue use if device does not properly support patient.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
PREPARE THE OR TABLE
1. Remove the current back/seat section w/perineal cutout 

pad from the OR table
2. Replace with the provided back/seat section w/perineal 

cutout pad designed for our system, ensuring it is attached 
securely to the OR table.

APPLYING PATIENT POSITIONING SYSTEM WITH ARM PROTECTION WEDGE
1. Place the patient pad with handles and head support pillow 

into correct position to receive a patient. 

2. Utilizing the shorter strap and both sides of the bed rail, 
secure the patient pad to the OR table pad. Strap location 
should correspond to the lower lumbar region of the 
patient. IMPORTANT: DO NOT secure strap to bed rails at this 
time.

3. Transfer patient onto the OR table. If patient needs to be 
repositioned, use the attached handles to reposition the 
patient as needed and resecure the table strap. NOTE: When 
repositioning the patient pad ensure the pad is completely 
lifted off the interlocking OR table pad. The non-skid 
materials are designed to not slide on one another. 

4. Once patient is properly positioned, secure the foam pad to 
the OR table by tightening straps to compress the patient 
pad and OR table pad together.

5. Place the scapular wedges under each shoulder for 
additional points of fixation. Using one hand to raise the 
patient’s shoulder, place a scapular wedge slightly angled 
towards the sternum or midline of the body. Repeat with 
other shoulder.

6. To place the arm wedge, gently roll the patient toward the 
clinician and place the wedge under the patient with the 
peak of the wedge aligned with the lateral edge of the torso. 
Align the top of the device with the middle of the humerus 
or upper arm. Secure the arm tightly in position with the 
hook and loop closure system. NOTE: The arm securement 
wedges should cover the table securement strap so it does 
not contact the patient’s skin.

7. Repeat with the other arm.
8. Place the longer chest strap across the patient and secure to 

the bed railing tautly.
9. Before procedure begins, make a visual assessment to 

ensure the surgical team is in agreement with final patient 
positioning.

APPLYING PATIENT POSITIONING SYSTEM WITH ARM PROTECTION PADS
1. Place the patient pad with handles and head support pillow 

into the correct position to receive a patient.
2. Utilizing the shorter strap and both sides of the bed rail, 

place the strap across the patient pad.  NOTE: The location of 
the strap should correspond to the lower lumbar region of 
the patient. IMPORTANT: DO NOT secure strap to the bed rails 
at this time.

3. Lay the lift sheet over the patient pad and the table strap.
4. Transfer patient onto OR table and properly position patient 

on pad. If the patient needs to be repositioned, utilize the 
lift sheet to carefully lift the patient up and off the pad to 
reposition as needed. 

5. Once the patient is properly positioned, secure the foam 
pad to the OR table by tightening the straps to compress 
the patient pad and OR table pad together.

6. Wrap the foam arm protectors around the patient’s arms 
and secure tightly using the hook and loop straps.  Ensure 
the patient’s fingertips are covered by foam.

7. To secure the patient’s arms, pull the lift sheet up between 
the patient’s arms and torso, wrap around the arm 
protectors, and then tuck underneath the patient’s torso.

8. Place the longer strap across the patient’s chest and secure 
to the bed railing tautly.

9. Before the procedure begins, make a visual assessment to 
ensure the surgical team is in agreement with final patient 
positioning.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
• Follow hospital protocol.
• DeRoyal has validated that the following cleaning agents or 

their equivalents are acceptable for cleaning:
• Hydrogen Peroxide 
• Dispatch® Hospital Cleaner Disinfectant

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS 

KEEP DRY

KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT

In addition to the competent authority in the country where 
the patient resides, serious incidents must be reported to 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal® products are warranted for one hundred twenty (120) 
days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as to product 
quality and workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE 
GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

STEEP-T™ CHIRURGISCHES PATIENTENLAGERUNGSSYSTEM
EINPATIENTENGEBRAUCH

UNSTERIL

MEDIZINPRODUKTE

BEI BESCHÄDIGTER VERPACKUNG NICHT VERWENDEN

ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR VERWENDUNG 
DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL

NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM RECHT DARF DIESES MEDIZINPRODUKT 
NUR VON EINEM ARZT BZW. EINER ZUGELASSENEN FACHKRAFT ODER 
AUF ÄRZTLICHE VERORDNUNG HIN ABGEGEBEN WERDEN.

WICHTIGE INFORMATION
Alle Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise 
vor Gebrauch aufmerksam lesen. Eine sachgerechte 
Anwendung ist von grundlegender Bedeutung für die 

Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE ANWENDUNG
Das STEEP-T™ chirurgische Patientenlagerungssystem dient zur 
Verhinderung unerwünschter Bewegungen von Patienten in 
steilwinkeliger Lagerung und schützt die Patienten dabei vor 
Nerven-, Druck- und/oder Gewebeschäden.

GEGENANZEIGEN
• NICHT bei Patienten mit einem Körpergewicht über 500 lbs 

(226 kg) verwenden.

WARNHINWEISE
• Die Bestandteile des Kits vor der Verwendung auf 

beschädigte, fehlende oder kontaminierte Komponenten 
überprüfen.

• Der Patient darf während der Verwendung dieses Produkts 
NICHT transportiert werden. 

• Nur gemäß den Anweisungen benutzen. 
• Sicherstellen, dass die Bestandteile des Kits korrekt 

angebracht sind und der Patient richtig auf dem Produkt 
gelagert ist, um Bewegungen zu verhindern.

• Das Kit MUSS in seiner Vollständigkeit, mit allen im Kit 
enthaltenen Bestandteilen, verwendet werden.

• Die Anwendung bei Auftreten von Hautreaktionen 
abbrechen.

VORSICHTSHINWEISE
• Die Bestandteile dieses Systems wurden nur zur 

Verwendung miteinander geprüft. Die Verwendung anderer, 
nicht in diesem System enthaltener Bestandteile kann die 
Leistungsfähigkeit beeinträchtigen.

• Sicherstellen, dass die OP-Tischauflage sicher am OP-Tisch 
befestigt und sauber und frei von Rückständen ist.

• Die Vorschriften und Richtlinien Ihres Krankenhauses 
hinsichtlich der Patientenkontrolle befolgen.

• Die Anwendung abbrechen, wenn das Produkt keine 
angemessene Patientenunterstützung bieten kann.

ANLEITUNG FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
VORBEREITUNG DES OP-TISCHES

1. Das aktuelle Rücken-/Sitzteil mit perinealem 
Ausschnittpolster vom OP-Tisch entfernen.

2. Durch das mitgelieferte Rücken-/Sitzteil mit perinealem 
Ausschnittpolster ersetzen, das für unser System entwickelt 
wurde, und sicherstellen, dass es sicher am OP-Tisch 
befestigt ist.

ANWENDUNG DES PATIENTENLAGERUNGSSYSTEMS MIT ARMSCHUTZKEIL
1. Die Patientenunterlage mit Griffen und das Kopfstützkissen 

in die richtige Position zur Aufnahme eines Patienten 
bringen. 

2. Die Patientenunterlage mit dem kürzeren Riemen und 
beiden Seiten des Bettgitters an der OP-Tischunterlage 
befestigen. Die Riemenposition muss der unteren 
Lendengegend des Patienten entsprechen. WICHTIG: 
BEFESTIGEN SIE DEN RIEMEN ZU DIESEM ZEITPUNKT NICHT an den 
Bettgittern.

3. Den Patienten auf den OP-Tisch legen. Wenn der Patient 
neu positioniert werden muss, die angebrachten Griffe 
verwenden, um den Patienten nach Bedarf neu zu 
positionieren, und den Tischriemen erneut befestigen. 
HINWEIS: Beim Umpositionieren der Patientenunterlage 
sicherstellen, dass diese vollständig von der verblockenden 
OP-Tischauflage gelöst ist. Die rutschfesten Materialien sind 
so konzipiert, dass sie nicht aufeinander gleiten. 

4. Sobald der Patient richtig positioniert ist, das 
Schaumstoffpolster am OP-Tisch befestigen. Hierzu die 
Riemen festziehen, um die Patientenunterlage und das OP-
Tischpolster zusammenzudrücken.

5. Die Schulterkeile unter jeder Schulter positionieren, um 
zusätzliche Fixierungspunkte zur Verfügung zu haben. Mit 
einer Hand die Schulter des Patienten anheben und einen 
Schulterkeil leicht zum Brustbein oder zur Mittellinie des 
Körpers geneigt positionieren. Den Vorgang für die andere 
Schulter wiederholen.

6. Zur Positionierung des Armkeils den Patienten vorsichtig 
zum Arzt hinrollen und den Keil so unter den Patienten 
schieben, dass die Spitze des Keils mit dem seitlichen Rand 
des Rumpfes ausgerichtet ist. Die Oberseite des Produkts 
mit der Mitte des Humerus oder Oberarms ausrichten. 
Den Arm mit dem Klettverschlusssystem fest in Position 
sichern. HINWEIS: Die Armsicherungskeile müssen den 
Tischsicherungsriemen abdecken, damit er nicht mit der 
Haut des Patienten in Kontakt kommt.

7. Ebenso beim anderen Arm vorgehen.
8. Den längeren Brustriemen über den Patienten legen und 

straff am Bettgitter befestigen.
9. Vor Beginn des Eingriffs mittels Sichtprüfung sicherstellen, 

dass das Operationsteam mit der endgültigen 
Patientenlagerung einverstanden ist.

ANBRINGEN DES PATIENTENPOSITIONIERUNGSSYSTEMS MIT 
ARMSCHUTZPOLSTERN
1. Die Patientenunterlage mit Griffen und das Kopfstützkissen 

in die richtige Position zur Aufnahme eines Patienten 
bringen.

2. Den kürzeren Riemen und beide Seiten des Bettgitters 
verwenden, um den Riemen über die Patientenunterlage 
zu legen. HINWEIS: Die Position des Riemens muss der 
unteren Lendengegend des Patienten entsprechen. WICHTIG: 
BEFESTIGEN SIE DEN RIEMEN ZU DIESEM ZEITPUNKT NICHT an den 
Bettgittern.

3. Legen Sie das Hebelaken über die Patientenunterlage und 
den Tischriemen.

4. Den Patienten auf den OP-Tisch legen und den Patienten 
richtig auf der Unterlage positionieren. Wenn der 
Patient neu positioniert werden muss, das Hebetuch 
verwenden, um den Patienten vorsichtig anzuheben und 
von der Unterlage zu heben, um ihn nach Bedarf neu zu 
positionieren. 

5. Sobald der Patient richtig positioniert ist, das 
Schaumstoffpolster am OP-Tisch befestigen. Hierzu die 
Riemen festziehen, um die Patientenunterlage und das OP-
Tischpolster zusammenzudrücken.

6. Den Schaumstoff-Armschutz um die Arme des Patienten 
wickeln und fest mit dem Klettverschluss befestigen. 
Sicherstellen, dass die Fingerspitzen des Patienten mit 
Schaumstoff bedeckt sind.

7. Um die Arme des Patienten zu sichern, das Hebelaken 
zwischen den Armen und dem Oberkörper des Patienten 
nach oben ziehen, um den Armschutz wickeln und dann 
unter den Oberkörper des Patienten stecken.

8. Den längeren Riemen über die Brust des Patienten legen 
und straff am Bettgitter befestigen.

9. Vor Beginn des Eingriffs mittels Sichtprüfung sicherstellen, 
dass das Operationsteam mit der endgültigen 
Patientenlagerung einverstanden ist.

REINIGUNGSANLEITUNG
• Krankenhausprotokoll befolgen.
• DeRoyal hat die folgenden Reinigungsmittel bzw. 

gleichwertige Produkte für die Reinigung validiert:
• Wasserstoffperoxid 
• Dispatch® Reinigungs-/Desinfektionsmittel für 

Krankenhäuser

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT

VOR NÄSSE SCHÜTZEN

VOR SONNENLICHT SCHÜTZEN

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am 
Patientenwohnsitz sind schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse auch 
bei DeRoyal Industries Inc. zu melden.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal® garantiert für den Zeitraum von einhundertzwanzig 
(120) Tagen ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, dass seine 
Produkte frei von Qualitätsmängeln und Herstellungsfehlern 
sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER 
ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN GARANTIE EINSCHLIESSLICH DER GARANTIE FÜR 
VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR BESTIMMTE 
ZWECKE.

SYSTÈME DE POSITIONNEMENT DE PATIENT STEEP-T™ 
ADAPTÉ À DIFFÉRENTES SPÉCIALITÉS

PRODUIT RESERVE A L’UTILISATION SUR UN SEUL PATIENT

NON STERILE

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

NE PAS UTILISER SI L’EMBALLAGE EST ENDOMMAGÉ

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR 

ORDONNANCE 

UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE PRÉSENT 
PRODUIT SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR OU SUR 
PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN OU D’UN PRATICIEN AGRÉÉ.

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant l’utilisation, lire l’ensemble des instructions, 
avertissements et précautions. Une application correcte 

est essentielle pour assurer le bon fonctionnement du produit.

USAGE PRÉVU
Le système de positionnement de patient STEEP-T™ adapté 
à différentes spécialités aide à prévenir le mouvement non 
souhaité du patient lorsqu’il se trouve dans une position 
fortement inclinée. Il prévient les lésions nerveuses, les escarres 
potentielles et/ou la dégradation des tissus du patient.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
• NE PAS utiliser sur des patients pesant plus de 500 livres 

(226,8 kg).

AVERTISSEMENTS
• Avant utilisation, inspecter les éléments du kit afin de 

déceler d’éventuels composants endommagés, manquants 
ou contaminés.

• NE PAS essayer de porter un patient lors de l’utilisation de ce 
dispositif. 

• Respecter scrupuleusement le mode d’emploi. 
• Vérifier que les composants du kit sont correctement 

installés et que le patient est positionné de manière 
adéquate sur le dispositif afin d’éviter tout mouvement.

• NE PAS utiliser le kit si des composants normalement inclus 
dans le kit sont manquants.

• Arrêter l’utilisation en cas de réaction cutanée.

PRÉCAUTIONS
• Les composants dans ce système n’ont été testés qu’en 

association les uns avec les autres. L’emploi d’éléments 
extérieurs risque de nuire à son bon fonctionnement.

• Vérifier que le coussinet pour table d’opération est bien 
fixé sur la table d’opération et qu’il est propre et exempt de 
résidus.

• Veiller à respecter les politiques et les procédures de 
l’hôpital relatives à la surveillance du patient.

• Arrêter l’utilisation si le dispositif ne soutient pas 
correctement le patient.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
PREPARER LA TABLE D’OPERATION
1. Retirer de la table d’opération la section arrière/assise 

actuelle avec le coussin avec découpe périnéale
2. Remplacer par la section arrière/assise fournie avec le 

coussin avec découpe périnéale conçu pour notre système, 
en s’assurant qu’il est bien fixé sur la table d’opération.

APPLICATION DU SYSTEME DE POSITIONNEMENT DE PATIENT AVEC CALE DE 
PROTECTION DE BRAS
1. Placer le coussin pour patient avec les poignées et le coussin 

appui-tête dans la position adéquate permettant d’accueillir 
un patient. 

2. À l’aide de la sangle la plus courte, fixer le coussin pour 
patient sur le coussinet pour table d’opération des deux 
côtés de la barrière de lit. L’emplacement de la sangle doit 
correspondre à la région lombaire inférieure du patient. 
IMPORTANT : NE PAS attacher la sangle aux barrières de lit pour 
le moment.

3. Transférer le patient sur la table d’opération. Si le patient 
doit être repositionné, utiliser les poignées fixées pour 
repositionner le patient selon les besoins et attacher 
à nouveau la sangle pour table. REMARQUE : Lors du 
repositionnement du coussin pour patient, vérifier qu’il est 
complètement détaché du coussinet pour table d’opération 
dans lequel il était imbriqué. Les matériaux antidérapants 
sont conçus pour ne pas glisser les uns sur les autres. 

4. Une fois le patient positionné de manière adéquate, fixer 
le coussin en mousse sur la table d’opération en serrant 
les sangles pour comprimer le coussin pour patient et le 
coussinet pour table d’opération ensemble.

5. Placer une cale pour épaule sous chaque épaule du patient 
pour améliorer son immobilisation. Pour ce faire, soulever 
l’épaule du patient d’une main et placer dessous une cale 
pour épaule légèrement orientée vers le sternum ou la ligne 
médiane du corps. Répéter la procédure avec l’autre épaule.

6. Pour placer la cale pour bras, faire rouler délicatement 
le patient vers le médecin et positionner la cale sous le 
patient en alignant le sommet de la cale avec le bord 
latéral du torse. Aligner le haut du dispositif sur le milieu de 
l’humérus ou du haut du bras. Immobiliser fermement le 
bras en position au moyen du système de fermeture auto-
agrippante. REMARQUE : Les cales d’immobilisation du bras 
doivent recouvrir la sangle de fixation de la table afin qu’elle 
ne soit pas en contact avec la peau du patient.

7. Répéter la procédure avec l’autre bras.
8. Placer la sangle pectorale plus longue sur le patient et 

l’attacher aux barrières de lit de sorte qu’elle soit bien 
tendue.

9. Avant le début de la procédure, vérifier visuellement que 
l’équipe chirurgicale approuve le positionnement final du 
patient.

APPLICATION DU SYSTEME DE POSITIONNEMENT DE PATIENT AVEC 
COUSSINETS DE PROTECTION DE BRAS
1. Placer le coussin pour patient avec les poignées et le coussin 

appui-tête dans la position adéquate permettant d’accueillir 
un patient.

2. À l’aide de la sangle la plus courte, placer la sangle sur le 
coussin pour patient des deux côtés de la barrière de lit. 
REMARQUE : L’emplacement de la sangle doit correspondre à 

la région lombaire inférieure du patient. IMPORTANT : NE PAS 
attacher la sangle aux barrières de lit pour le moment.

3. Poser la toile de levage sur le coussin pour patient et la 
sangle pour table.

4. Transférer le patient sur la table d’opération et le positionner 
de manière adéquate sur le coussin. Si le patient doit 
être repositionné, utiliser la toile de levage pour soulever 
avec précaution le patient en dehors du coussin afin de le 
repositionner au besoin. 

5. Une fois le patient positionné de manière adéquate, fixer 
le coussin en mousse sur la table d’opération en serrant 
les sangles pour comprimer le coussin pour patient et le 
coussinet pour table d’opération ensemble.

6. Enrouler les protections de bras en mousse autour des 
bras du patient et bien les fixer à l’aide des bandes auto-
agrippantes. S’assurer que le bout des doigts du patient est 
recouvert de mousse.

7. Pour immobiliser les bras du patient, tirer la toile de levage 
entre les bras du patient et le torse, enrouler autour des 
bras les protections de bras, puis les glisser sous le torse du 
patient.

8. Placer la sangle plus longue sur la poitrine du patient et 
l’attacher aux barrières de lit de sorte qu’elle soit bien 
tendue.

9. Avant le début de la procédure, vérifier visuellement que 
l’équipe chirurgicale approuve le positionnement final du 
patient.

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE
• Suivre le protocole de l’hôpital.
• DeRoyal a validé les produits de nettoyage suivants ou leurs 

équivalents, qui peuvent être utilisés pour le nettoyage :
• Peroxyde d’hydrogène 
• Nettoyant désinfectant de l’hôpital Dispatch®

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT

GARDER AU SEC

TENIR À L’ABRI DE LA LUMIÈRE DU SOLEIL

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente du 
pays où réside le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal® sont garantis qualité et main-
d’œuvre pendant cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date 
d’expédition par DeRoyal. LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL 
REMPLACENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES 
GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER.

STEEP-T™ SISTEMA DE POSICIONAMIENTO DEL PACIENTE 
PARA MÚLTIPLES ESPECIALIDADES

ÚSESE UNA POR PACIENTE

NO ESTÉRIL

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

NO UTILIZAR SI EL ENVASE ESTÁ DAÑADO NO UTILIZAR SI EL ENVASE 
ESTÁ DAÑADO

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO 
PRESCRIPCIÓN 

FACULTATIVA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA PRESENTACIÓN DE UNA 
PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL SANITARIO AUTORIZADO 
PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones 
antes de usar este producto. Es esencial aplicar 

correctamente este producto para que funcione de forma 
adecuada.

USO PREVISTO
El sistema de posicionamiento del paciente para múltiples 
especialidades STEEP-T™ está indicado para ayudar a prevenir 
movimientos no deseados cuando el paciente se encuentre 
en una posición de angulación empinada y, al mismo tiempo, 
protegerlo de lesiones que afectan al nervio, potenciales 
úlceras por presión y/o rotura del tejido.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
• NO use en pacientes que superen las 500 libras (226,8 kg).

ADVERTENCIAS
• Antes de usar, controle que en el juego no haya 

componentes dañados, faltantes o contaminados.
• NO intente trasladar pacientes mientras se utiliza este 

dispositivo. 
• Úsese exclusivamente como se indica. 
• Verifique que los componentes del juego estén instalados 

correctamente y que el paciente esté posicionado de 
manera adecuada sobre el dispositivo para evitar que se 
mueva.

• NO utilice el juego si no están incluidos todos los 
componentes en el mismo.

• Suspenda su uso si se produce alguna reacción cutánea.

PRECAUCIONES
• Los componentes que forman este sistema solamente 

han sido probados en conjunto unos con otros. El uso 
de componentes externos podría alterar el correcto 
funcionamiento.

• Verifique que la almohadilla de mesa quirúrgica se 
encuentra adherida firmemente a la mesa quirúrgica, y que 
está limpia y libre de residuos.

• Siga la política y los procedimientos del hospital en lo que 
respecta al monitoreo del paciente.

• Suspenda su uso si el dispositivo no sostiene al paciente 
correctamente.

INDICACIONES DE USO

CÓMO PREPARAR LA MESA QUIRÚRGICA
1. Retire la almohadilla actual de la sección de respaldo/

asiento con corte perineal de la mesa quirúrgica
2. Reemplace con la almohadilla de la sección de respaldo/

asiento con corte perineal suministrada, especialmente 
diseñada para nuestro sistema, y asegúrese de que está 
fijada correctamente a la mesa quirúrgica.

APLICACIÓN DEL SISTEMA DE POSICIONAMIENTO DEL PACIENTE CON LA 
CUÑA DE PROTECCIÓN PARA BRAZO
1. Coloque la almohadilla del paciente con las asas y la 

almohada de apoyo para la cabeza en la posición correcta 
para recibir al paciente. 

2. Para fijar la almohadilla del paciente a la almohadilla de 
la mesa quirúrgica, utilice la correa más corta y ambos 
lados de la barandilla de la cama. La ubicación de la correa 
debe coincidir con la región lumbar inferior del paciente. 
IMPORTANTE: NO fije la correa a las barandillas de la cama en 
este momento.

3. Traslade al paciente a la mesa quirúrgica. Si es necesario 
cambiar de posición al paciente, utilice las asas fijas 
para colocarlo en la posición requerida y fije de nuevo la 
correa de la mesa. NOTA: Al reposicionar la almohadilla del 
paciente verifique que la almohadilla se haya desbloqueado 
por completo de la colchoneta de la mesa quirúrgica. 
Los materiales antideslizantes están diseñados para no 
desplazarse unos sobre otros. 

4. Una vez que el paciente esté en la posición correcta, fije 
la almohadilla de espuma a la mesa quirúrgica, apretando 
las correas para prensar la almohadilla del paciente y la 
almohadilla de la mesa quirúrgica.

5. Coloque las cuñas escapulares debajo de cada hombro para 
añadir puntos de fijación adicionales. Levante el hombro 
del paciente con una mano, coloque la cuña escapular 
levemente orientada hacia el esternón o la línea media del 
cuerpo. Repita el proceso con el otro hombro.

6. Para colocar la cuña para brazo, haga rodar al paciente 
cuidadosamente hacia el médico y coloque la cuña debajo 
del paciente con el pico de la cuña alineado con el borde 
lateral del torso. Alinee la parte superior del dispositivo con 
la mitad del húmero o parte superior del brazo. Asegure el 
brazo con firmeza en su posición mediante el sistema de 
cierre de cinta autoadhesiva. NOTA: Las cuñas de sujeción 
de brazo deben cubrir la correa de sujeción de la mesa para 
que no roce la piel del paciente.

7. Repita con el otro brazo.
8. Coloque la correa torácica más larga alrededor del paciente 

y asegúrela a la barandilla de la cama bien tensada.
9. Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, realice una evaluación 

visual para confirmar que el personal quirúrgico está de 
acuerdo con la posición final del paciente.

APLICACIÓN DEL SISTEMA DE POSICIONAMIENTO DEL PACIENTE CON LAS 
ALMOHADILLAS DE PROTECCIÓN PARA BRAZO
1. Coloque la almohadilla del paciente con las asas y la 

almohada de apoyo para la cabeza en la posición correcta 
para recibir al paciente.

2. Para colocar la correa alrededor de la almohadilla del 
paciente, utilice la correa más corta y ambos lados de 
la barandilla de la cama. NOTA: La ubicación de la correa 
debe coincidir con la región lumbar inferior del paciente. 
IMPORTANTE: NO fije la correa a las barandillas de la cama en 
este momento.

3. Coloque la sábana de elevación sobre la almohadilla del 
paciente y la correa de la mesa.

4. Traslade al paciente a la mesa quirúrgica y colóquelo 
correctamente sobre la almohadilla. Si es necesario cambiar 
de posición al paciente, utilice la sábana de elevación 
para levantar al paciente con cuidado de la almohadilla y 
colocarlo donde se requiera. 

5. Una vez que el paciente esté en la posición correcta, fije 
la almohadilla de espuma a la mesa quirúrgica, apretando 
las correas para prensar la almohadilla del paciente y la 
almohadilla de la mesa quirúrgica.

6. Envuelva los protectores de brazo de espuma alrededor de 
los brazos del paciente y fíjelos bien con las correas de cinta 
autoadhesiva. Asegúrese de que la espuma cubra las puntas 
de los dedos del paciente.

7. Para asegurar los brazos del paciente, tire de la sábana 
de elevación hacia arriba entre los brazos y el torso del 
paciente, envuélvala alrededor de los protectores de los 
brazos y luego pásela por debajo del torso del paciente.

8. Coloque la correa más larga por el pecho del paciente y 
fíjela bien a la barandilla de la cama.

9. Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, realice una evaluación 
visual para confirmar que el personal quirúrgico está de 
acuerdo con la posición final del paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA
• Seguir el protocolo del hospital.
• DeRoyal ha validado que los siguientes agentes de limpieza 

o sus equivalentes son admisibles para limpieza:
• Peróxido de hidrógeno 
• Desinfectante de limpieza hospitalaria Dispatch®

CONDICIONES DE TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO

MANTÉNGASE SECO

MANTÉNGASE ALEJADO DE LA LUZ SOLAR

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida 
el paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal® tienen una garantía contra defectos 
de calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) días a partir 
de la fecha de envío de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE 
DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS LAS DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO.
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EN: STEEP-T™ MULTI SPECIALTY PATIENT 
POSITIONING SYSTEM

ES: STEEP-T™ SISTEMA DE POSICIONAMIENTO DEL 
PACIENTE PARA MÚLTIPLES ESPECIALIDADES

FR: SYSTÈME DE POSITIONNEMENT DE PATIENT 
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NL: STEEP-T™ MULTISPECIALISTISCH 
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EL: ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΑΣΘΕΝΟΥΣ 
STEEP-T™ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΩΝ ΕΙΔΙΚΟΤΗΤΩΝ



SISTEMA DE POSICIONAMENTO DE PACIENTES 
MULTIESPECIALIDADES STEEP-T™

USO EM UM ÚNICO PACIENTE

NÃO ESTÉRIL

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

NÃO UTILIZAR SE A EMBALAGEM ESTIVER DANIFI CADA

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A VENDA OU 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA OU MEDIANTE A PRESCRIÇÃO 
DE UM MÉDICO OU PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE AUTORIZADO.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia todas as instruções, avisos e precauções antes de 
usar. A aplicação correta é essencial para o 

funcionamento adequado do produto.

FINALIDADE DE USO
O Sistema de Posicionamento de Pacientes Multiespecialidades 
STEEP-T™ tem como objetivo ajudar a evitar movimentos 
indesejados quando os pacientes estão em posições inclinadas 
e a proteger os pacientes contra lesões nos nervos, possíveis 
lesões por pressão e/ou degradação dos tecidos.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
• NÃO use em pacientes com mais de 500 lbs (226,8 kg).

AVISOS
• Antes de usar, inspecione os componentes do kit para 

verificar se há componentes danificados, ausentes ou 
contaminados.

• NÃO TENTE transportar pacientes enquanto estiver usando 
este dispositivo. 

• Use somente conforme as instruções. 
• Certifique-se de que os componentes do kit estejam 

instalados corretamente e que o paciente esteja 
devidamente posicionado no dispositivo para evitar 
movimentação.

• NÃO use o kit sem todos os componentes incluídos.
• Interrompa o uso se ocorrer reação cutânea.

PRECAUÇÕES
• Este sistema foi testado somente com os componentes 

usados em conjunto. O uso de componentes externos pode 
alterar o desempenho adequado.

• Certifique-se de que a almofada para mesa de operação 
esteja devidamente fixada à mesa de operação, limpa e livre 
de resíduos.

• Siga as políticas e os procedimentos do hospital em relação 
ao monitoramento do paciente.

• Interrompa o uso se o dispositivo não apoiar o paciente 
corretamente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
PREPARAR A MESA DE OPERAÇÃO
1. Remova a seção de encosto/assento atual com almofada de 

recorte perineal da mesa de operação

2. Substitua pela seção de encosto/assento fornecida com a 
almofada de corte perineal projetada para o nosso sistema, 
garantindo que esteja presa com segurança à mesa de 
operação.

APLICAR O SISTEMA DE POSICIONAMENTO DE PACIENTES COM A CUNHA DE 
PROTEÇÃO DE BRAÇO
1. Coloque a almofada do paciente com alças e o travesseiro 

de apoio de cabeça na posição correta para receber o 
paciente. 

2. Utilizando a tira mais curta e ambos os lados da grade da 
cama, prenda a almofada do paciente à almofada da mesa 
de operação. A localização da tira deve corresponder à 
região lombar inferior do paciente. IMPORTANTE: NÃO prenda a 
tira nas grades da cama agora.

3. Transfira o paciente para a mesa de operação. Se o paciente 
precisar ser reposicionado, use as alças acopladas para 
reposicionar o paciente conforme necessário e prenda 
novamente a tira da mesa. NOTA: Quando for reposicionar 
a almofada do paciente, certifique-se de que a almofada 
seja retirada completamente da almofada para mesa de 
operação. Os materiais antiderrapantes foram projetados 
para não deslizarem uns sobre os outros. 

4. Assim que o paciente estiver posicionado corretamente, 
prenda a almofada de espuma à mesa de operação 
apertando as tiras para comprimir a almofada do paciente e 
a almofada da mesa de operação juntas.

5. Coloque as cunhas escapulares sob cada ombro para pontos 
adicionais de fixação. Usando uma mão para levantar 
o ombro do paciente, coloque uma cunha escapular 
ligeiramente inclinada em direção ao esterno ou à linha 
mediana do corpo. Repita com o outro ombro.

6. Para colocar a cunha de braço, role o paciente 
delicadamente em direção ao médico e coloque a cunha 
sob o paciente com o pico da cunha alinhado à borda lateral 
do tronco. Alinhe a parte superior do dispositivo com o 
meio do úmero ou com a parte superior do braço. Prenda 
o braço firmemente na posição com o sistema de fecho de 
gancho e laço. NOTA: As cunhas de fixação do braço devem 
cobrir a tira de fixação da mesa para que não entre em 
contato com a pele do paciente.

7. Repita com o outro braço.
8. Coloque a cinta peitoral mais longa sobre o paciente e 

prenda-a firmemente na grade da cama.
9. Antes do início do procedimento, faça uma avaliação visual 

para garantir que a equipe de cirurgia esteja de acordo com 
o posicionamento final do paciente.

APLICAR O SISTEMA DE POSICIONAMENTO DE PACIENTES COM AS 
ALMOFADAS DE PROTEÇÃO DE BRAÇO
1. Coloque a almofada do paciente com alças e o travesseiro 

de apoio de cabeça na posição correta para receber o 
paciente.

2. Utilizando a tira mais curta e ambos os lados da grade da 
cama, coloque a tira sobre a almofada do paciente. NOTA: 
A localização da tira deve corresponder à região lombar 
inferior do paciente. IMPORTANTE: NÃO prenda a tira nas 
grades da cama agora.

3. Coloque o lençol de elevação sobre a almofada do paciente 
e a tira da mesa.

4. Transfira o paciente para a mesa de operação e posicione-o 
adequadamente na almofada. Se o paciente precisar ser 
reposicionado, utilize o lençol de elevação para levantar 

cuidadosamente o paciente e retirá-lo da almofada para 
reposicioná-lo conforme necessário. 

5. Assim que o paciente estiver posicionado corretamente, 
prenda a almofada de espuma à mesa de operação 
apertando as tiras para comprimir a almofada do paciente e 
a almofada da mesa de operação juntas.

6. Envolva os protetores de braço de espuma nos braços 
do paciente e prenda-os firmemente usando as tiras de 
gancho e laço. Certifique-se de que as pontas dos dedos do 
paciente estejam cobertas pela espuma.

7. Para prender os braços do paciente, puxe o lençol de 
elevação entre os braços e o torso do paciente, enrole os 
protetores de braço e coloque sob o torso do paciente.

8. Coloque a tira mais longa sobre o peito do paciente e 
prenda-a firmemente na grade da cama.

9. Antes do início do procedimento, faça uma avaliação visual 
para garantir que a equipe de cirurgia esteja de acordo com 
o posicionamento final do paciente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA
• Siga o protocolo do hospital.
• A DeRoyal confirma que os seguintes agentes de limpeza ou 

seus equivalentes são aceitáveis para limpeza:
• Peróxido de hidrogênio 
• Desinfetante para limpeza hospitalar Dispatch®

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE

MANTER SECO

MANTER LONGE DA LUZ SOLAR

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do 
paciente, incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados à 
DeRoyal Industries.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal® possuem garantia por cento e vinte 
(120) dias a partir da data de expedição pela mesma, em 
relação à qualidade do produto e à mão de obra. AS GARANTIAS 
POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL SÃO FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE 
QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE 
COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΑΣΘΕΝΟΥΣ STEEP-T™ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΩΝ 
ΕΙΔΙΚΟΤΗΤΩΝ

ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΕΝΑ ΜΟΝΟ ΑΣΘΕΝΗ

ΜΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ

ΙΑΤΡΟΤΕΧΝΟΛΟΓΙΚΩΝ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ

ΝΑ ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΕΙ ΑΝ Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ ΕΧΕΙ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΡΑΦΕΙ

ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ 
ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

Η ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ Η.Π.Α. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ 
Η ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΑΠΟ Η ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ ΕΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ Η 
ΘΕΡΑΠΕΥΤΗ ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ ΑΔΕΙΟΔΟΤΗΣΗ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες, τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις 
προφυλάξεις πριν τη χρήση. Η σωστή εφαρμογή είναι 

ουσιαστική για την ενδεδειγμένη λειτουργία του προϊόντος.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το σύστημα τοποθέτησης ασθενούς STEEP-T™ πολλαπλών 
ειδικοτήτων προορίζεται για την αποτροπή ανεπιθύμητων 
κινήσεων όταν οι ασθενείς βρίσκονται σε θέσεις υπερβολικής 
κλίσης ενώ προστατεύει τους ασθενείς από κακώσεις των νεύρων, 
δυνητικά έλκη πίεσης και/ή αποικοδόμηση του ιστού.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
• ΔΕΝ χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς άνω των 500lbs (226,8 κιλών).

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
• Πριν από τη χρήση, επιθεωρήστε τα στοιχεία του κιτ για να 

βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα στοιχεία δεν έχουν ζημιές, ελλείψεις ή 
μολύνσεις.

• ΜΗΝ επιχειρήσετε να μετακινήσετε ασθενείς ενώ 
χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν. 

• Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. 
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα στοιχεία του κιτ είναι εγκατεστημένα σωστά 

και ο ασθενής είναι κανονικά τοποθετημένος πάνω στο προϊόν 
ώστε να αποτρέπεται η όποια κίνηση.

• ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε το κιτ χωρίς όλα τα εξαρτήματα που 
περιλαμβάνονται στο ίδιο.

• Διακόψτε τη χρήση εάν παρατηρηθούν δερματικές 
αντιδράσεις.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
• Τα στοιχεία εντός αυτού του συστήματος έχουν δοκιμαστεί 

μόνο σε συνδυασμό μεταξύ τους. Η χρήση διαφορετικών 
στοιχείων μπορεί να μεταβάλει τη σωστή απόδοση.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η αφρώδης βάση του χειρουργικού τραπεζιού 
έχει προσαρτηθεί ασφαλώς στο χειρουργικό τραπέζι και είναι 
καθαρή και χωρίς υπολείμματα.

• Ακολουθήστε την πολιτική και τις διαδικασίες του 
νοσοκομειακού ιδρύματος σχετικά με την παρακολούθηση του 
ασθενούς.

• Διακόψτε τη χρήση αν το προϊόν δεν υποστηρίζει σωστά τον 
ασθενή.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΧΕΙΡΟΥΡΓΙΚΟΥ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΙΟΥ
1. Αφαιρέστε το τρέχον τμήμα πλάτης/πυέλου με τη βάση 

περινεϊκού σχήματος από το χειρουργικό τραπέζι
2. Αντικαταστήστε με το παρεχόμενο τμήμα πλάτης/πυέλου 

με τη βάση περινεϊκού σχήματος, που έχει σχεδιαστεί για το 
σύστημά μας, διασφαλίζοντας ότι έχει προσαρτηθεί ασφαλώς 
στο χειρουργικό τραπέζι.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΑΣΘΕΝΟΥΣ ΜΕ ΣΦΗΝΑ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ 
ΒΡΑΧΙΟΝΑ
1. Τοποθετήστε τη βάση ασθενούς με τις λαβές και το μαξιλάρι 

στήριξης της κεφαλής στη σωστή θέση για την παραλαβή 
ασθενούς. 

2. Χρησιμοποιώντας τον μικρότερο ιμάντα και αμφότερες τις 
πλευρές των κάγκελων κρεβατιού, στερεώστε την αφρώδη 
βάση ασθενούς στην αφρώδη βάση του χειρουργικού 
τραπεζιού. Η θέση του ιμάντα θα πρέπει να είναι σε αντιστοιχία 
με την κατώτερη οσφυϊκή περιοχή του ασθενούς. ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: 
ΜΗ στερεώνετε τον ιμάντα στα κάγκελα του κρεβατιού προς 
το παρόν.

3. Μεταφέρετε τον ασθενή επάνω στο χειρουργικό τραπέζι. Εάν 
ο ασθενής πρέπει να επανατοποθετηθεί, χρησιμοποιήστε τις 
προσαρτημένες λαβές για να επανατοποθετήσετε τον ασθενή 
όπως χρειάζεται και στερεώστε ξανά τον ιμάντα τραπεζιού. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Όταν επανατοποθετείτε τη βάση βεβαιωθείτε ότι η 
ίδια έχει πλήρως ανασηκωθεί εκτός της συναρμογής από τη 
βάση του χειρουργικού τραπεζιού. Τα αντιολισθητικά υλικά 
είναι σχεδιασμένα έτσι ώστε να μην κυλούν το ένα επάνω στο 
άλλο. 

4. Μόλις ο ασθενής τοποθετηθεί σωστά, στερεώστε την αφρώδη 
βάση στο χειρουργικό τραπέζι σφίγγοντας τους ιμάντες 
για να συμπιέσετε τη βάση του ασθενούς και τη βάση του 
χειρουργικού τραπεζιού μαζί.

5. Τοποθετήστε τις σφήνες ωμοπλάτης κάτω από κάθε ώμο για 
επιπλέον σημεία στερέωσης. Χρησιμοποιώντας το ένα χέρι 
για να ανασηκώσετε τον ώμο του ασθενούς, τοποθετήστε μια 
σφήνα ωμοπλάτης ελαφρά κεκλιμένη προς το στέρνο ή τη 
μέση γραμμή του σώματος. Επαναλάβετε με τον άλλο ώμο.

6. Για την τοποθέτηση της σφήνας βραχίονα, γυρίστε προσεχτικά 
τον ασθενή προς τον κλινικό γιατρό και τοποθετήστε τη 
σφήνα κάτω από τον ασθενή με την αιχμή της σφήνας 
ευθυγραμμισμένη με το πλάγιο άκρο του κορμού. 
Ευθυγραμμίστε το άνω μέρος του προϊόντος με το μέσο του 
βραχιόνιου οστού ή του μπράτσου. Στερεώστε τον βραχίονα 
σφιχτά στη θέση του με το σύστημα κλεισίματος αυτοκόλλητου 
κουμπώματος. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι σφήνες στερέωσης του βραχίονα 
πρέπει να καλύπτουν τον ιμάντα στερέωσης του τραπεζιού 
ώστε να μην έρχεται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

7. Επαναλάβετε με τον άλλο βραχίονα.
8. Τοποθετήστε τον μακρύτερο ιμάντα στήθους κατά μήκος 

του ασθενούς και στερεώστε τον σφιχτά στα κάγκελα του 
κρεβατιού.

9. Πριν την έναρξη της διαδικασίας, κάνετε μία οπτική 
αξιολόγηση για να διαβεβαιώσετε ότι η χειρουργική ομάδα 
είναι σύμφωνη με την τελική τοποθέτηση του ασθενούς.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΑΣΘΕΝΟΥΣ ΜΕ ΒΟΗΘΗΜΑΤΑ 
ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΒΡΑΧΙΟΝΑ
1. Τοποθετήστε τη βάση ασθενούς με τις λαβές και το μαξιλάρι 

στήριξης της κεφαλής στη σωστή θέση για την παραλαβή 
ασθενούς.

2. Χρησιμοποιώντας τον μικρότερο ιμάντα και αμφότερες τις 

πλευρές των κάγκελων κρεβατιού, τοποθετήστε τον ιμάντα 
κατά μήκος της βάσης του ασθενούς. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Η θέση του 
ιμάντα θα πρέπει να είναι σε αντιστοιχία με την κατώτερη 
οσφυϊκή περιοχή του ασθενούς. ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: ΜΗ στερεώνετε 
τον ιμάντα στα κάγκελα του κρεβατιού προς το παρόν.

3. Απλώστε το σεντόνι ανύψωσης επάνω στη βάση του ασθενούς 
και τον ιμάντα του τραπεζιού.

4. Μεταφέρετε τον ασθενή επάνω στο χειρουργικό τραπέζι 
και τοποθετήστε τον σωστά πάνω στη βάση. Εάν ο ασθενής 
πρέπει να επανατοποθετηθεί, χρησιμοποιήστε το σεντόνι 
ανύψωσης για να ανασηκώσετε προσεκτικά τον ασθενή και να 
τον αποσπάσετε από τη βάση για να επανατοποθετήσετε όπως 
χρειάζεται. 

5. Μόλις ο ασθενής τοποθετηθεί σωστά, στερεώστε την αφρώδη 
βάση στο χειρουργικό τραπέζι σφίγγοντας τους ιμάντες 
για να συμπιέσετε τη βάση του ασθενούς και τη βάση του 
χειρουργικού τραπεζιού μαζί.

6. Τυλίξτε τα αφρώδη προστατευτικά βραχιόνων γύρω 
από τους βραχίονες του ασθενούς και στερεώστε σφιχτά 
χρησιμοποιώντας τους ιμάντες αυτοκόλλητου κουμπώματος. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα άκρα δακτύλων του ασθενούς καλύπτονται 
από αφρό.

7. Για να στερεώσετε τους βραχίονες του ασθενούς, τραβήξτε το 
σεντόνι ανύψωσης προς τα πάνω ανάμεσα στους βραχίονες 
και τον κορμό του ασθενούς, τυλίξτε περιμετρικά τα 
προστατευτικά βραχιόνων και, στη συνέχεια, χώστε το κάτω 
από τον κορμό του ασθενούς.

8. Τοποθετήστε τον μακρύτερο ιμάντα κατά μήκος του στήθους 
του ασθενούς και στερεώστε τον σφιχτά στα κάγκελα του 
κρεβατιού.

9. Πριν την έναρξη της διαδικασίας, κάνετε μία οπτική 
αξιολόγηση για να διαβεβαιώσετε ότι η χειρουργική ομάδα 
είναι σύμφωνη με την τελική τοποθέτηση του ασθενούς.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ
• Τηρείτε το νοσοκομειακό πρωτόκολλο.
• Η DeRoyal έχει επιβεβαιώσει ότι τα ακόλουθα προϊόντα 

καθαρισμού ή τα αντίστοιχά τους είναι αποδεκτά για 
καθαρισμό:

• Υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου 
• Νοσοκομειακό καθαριστικό-απολυμαντικό Dispatch®

ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΣΤΕΓΝΟ

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΗΛΙΑΚΗ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΒΟΛΙΑ

Εκτός από την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους στο οποίο διαμένει ο 
ασθενής, τα σοβαρά περιστατικά πρέπει να αναφέρονται στην 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal® είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την 
ποιότητα και την τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατό είκοσι (120) 
ημέρες από την ημερομηνία αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. 
ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ DEROYAL ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η 
ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

STEEP-T™ MULTI SPECIALTY-POSITIONERINGSSYSTEM FÖR 
PATIENTER

AVSEDD ATT ANVÄNDAS AV EN INDIVIDUELL PATIENT

ICKE-STERIL

MEDICINTEKNISKA PRODUKTER

ANVÄND INTE OM FÖRPACKNINGEN ÄR SKADAD

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD
ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs alla anvisningar, varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder 
före användning. Produkten måste användas på rätt sätt 
för att den ska fungera korrekt.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
STEEP-T™ Multi Specialty-positioneringssystem för patienter 
är avsett att hjälpa till att förhindra oönskade rörelser när 
patienter är i brant vinklade positioner samtidigt som patienten 
skyddas från nervskador, potentiella tryckskador och/eller 
vävnadsnedbrytning.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
• Använd INTE på patienter över 500 lbs (226,8 kg).

VARNINGAR
• Inspektera satsens komponenter med avseende på 

skadade, saknade eller kontaminerade komponenter före 
användning.

• Försök INTE bära patienter medan du använder den här 
enheten. 

• Används endast enligt ordination. 
• Se till att satsens komponenter är korrekt installerade 

och att patienten är korrekt placerad på enheten för att 
förhindra rörelse.

• Använd INTE satsen utan alla komponenter som ingår i 
satsen.

• Sluta använda om hudreaktion uppstår.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Komponenterna i detta system har endast testats 

tillsammans med varandra. Användning av externa 
komponenter kan ändra prestandaegenskaperna.

• Se till att dynan till operationsbordet är ordentligt fastsatt 
på operationsbordet och är ren och fri från rester.

• Följ sjukhusets bestämmelser och praxis för hur patienten 
ska ses till.

• Avbryt användningen om enheten inte ger tillräckligt med 
stöd åt patienten.

BRUKSANVISNING
FÖRBERED OPERATIONSBORDET
1. Ta bort den nuvarande rygg-/sätesektionen med stöddynan 

för bäckenbotten från operationsbordet
2. Byt ut mot den medföljande rygg-/sätesektionen med 

stöddynan för bäckenbotten utformad för vårt system, och 
se till att den är säkert fastsatt på operationsbordet.

ANVÄNDA POSITIONERINGSSYSTEMET FÖR PATIENTER MED ARMSKYDDSKIL
1. Placera patientdynan med handtag och huvudstödskudde i 

rätt läge för att ta emot en patient. 
2. Använd det kortare bandet och båda sidorna av 

sänggrinden för att fästa patientdynan på dynan till 
operationsbordet. Bandens placering ska motsvara 
patientens nedre ländrygg. VIKTIGT: FÄST INTE bandet vid 
sänggrindarna just nu.

3. Flytta patienten till operationsbordet. Om patienten 
behöver flyttas på nytt ska de bifogade handtagen 
användas för att flytta patienten efter behov och säkra 
bordsremmen igen. OBS! När du flyttar patientdynan 
ska du se till att dynan är helt upplyft från dynan till 
operationsbordet med förregling. De halkfria materialen är 
utformade för att inte glida på varandra. 

4. När patienten är korrekt placerad ska skumdynan fästas vid 
operationsbordet genom att dra åt banden för att trycka 
ihop patientdynan och dynan till operationsbordet.

5. Placera skulderbladsstöden under varje axel för ytterligare 
fixeringspunkter. Lyft patientens axel med ena handen och 
placera ett skulderbladsstöd lätt vinklat mot bröstbenet 
eller kroppens mittlinje. Upprepa med andra axeln.

6. Placera armkilen genom att rulla patienten försiktigt mot 
läkaren och placera kilen under patienten med kilens övre 
del i linje med överkroppens sidokant. Rikta in enhetens 
övre del med mitten av överarmsbenet eller överarmen. Fäst 
armen ordentligt på plats med kardborrebandets låssystem. 
OBS! Armfixeringskilarna ska täcka bordets fixeringsrem så 
att den inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

7. Upprepa med den andra armen.
8. Placera det längre bröstbandet tvärs över patienten och fäst 

det hårt i sänggrinden.
9. Innan proceduren påbörjas ska du göra en visuell 

bedömning för att säkerställa att operationsteamet är 
överens om den slutliga patientpositioneringen.

ANVÄNDA POSITIONERINGSSYSTEMET FÖR PATIENTER MED 
ARMSKYDDSKILAR
1. Placera patientdynan med handtagen och 

huvudstödskudden i rätt läge för att ta emot en patient.
2. Använd det kortare bandet och båda sidorna av 

sänggrinden och placera bandet tvärs över patientdynan. 
OBS! Placeringen av bandet bör motsvara patientens nedre 
ländrygg. VIKTIGT: FÄST INTE bandet vid sänggrinden just nu.

3. Lägg lyftduken över patientdynan och bordsremmen.
4. Flytta patienten till operationsbordet och placera patienten 

korrekt på dynan. Om patienten behöver flyttas på nytt ska 
lyftduken användas för att försiktigt lyfta patienten upp och 
av dynan för att justera efter behov. 

5. När patienten är korrekt placerad ska skumdynan fästas vid 
operationsbordet genom att dra åt banden för att trycka 
ihop patientdynan och dynan till operationsbordet.

6. Vira armskydden av skum runt patientens armar och fäst 
ordentligt med kardborrebanden. Se till att patientens 
fingertoppar är täckta av skum.

7. Säkra patientens armar genom att dra upp lyftduken mellan 
patientens armar och överkropp, linda runt armskydden och 
stoppa sedan in under patientens överkropp.

8. Placera det längre bandet över patientens bröst och spänn 
fast det hårt i sänggrinden.

9. Innan proceduren påbörjas ska du göra en visuell 
bedömning för att säkerställa att operationsteamet är 
överens om den slutliga patientpositioneringen.

RENGÖRING

• Följ sjukhusprotokollet.
• DeRoyal har validerat att följande rengöringsmedel eller 

deras motsvarigheter är godkända för rengöring:
• Väteperoxid 
• Dispatch® Hospital Cleaner desinfektionsmedel

FÖRVARINGS- OCH TRANSPORTVILLKOR 

FÖRVARAS TORRT

SKYDDAS FRÅN SOLLJUS

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där 
patienten bor måste allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyal®-produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) 
dagar från leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller produktens 
kvalitet och utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA GARANTIER GES 
ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER 
AVSEENDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT SYFTE.

STEEP-T™ PATIENTPOSITIONERINGSSYSTEM MERE FLERE 
FUNKTIONER

TIL ENGANGSBRUG

MEDICINSK UDSTYR

IKKE-STERIL

MÅ IKKE BRUGES, HVIS PAKKEN ER BESKADIGET

IKKE FREMSTILLET MED NATURGUMMILATEX

RECEPTPLIGTIG
AMERIKANSK LOVGIVNING BEGRÆNSER DENNE ANORDNING TIL 
SALG ELLER ANVENDELSE AF ELLER PÅ ORDINATION AF EN LÆGE.

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER
Læs alle instruktioner, advarsler og forholdsregler før 
brug. Korrekt anvendelse er afgørende for, at produktet 

fungerer ordentligt.

TILSIGTET BRUG
STEEP-T™ patientpositioneringssystem med flere funktioner 
er beregnet til at afhjælpe uønsket bevægelse, når patienten 
befinder sig i positioner med stejle hældninger, og beskytte 
patienten mod nerveskader, eventuelle trykskader og/eller 
vævsnedbrydning.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
• MÅ IKKE anvendes til patienter over 500 lbs (226,8 kg).

ADVARSLER
• Før brug, undersøges sættets komponenter for skade, 

manglende eller kontaminerede komponenter.
• FORSØG IKKE at bære patienter vha. dette udstyr. 
• Må kun anvendes som anvist. 
• Sørg for, at sættets komponenter er monteret korrekt, og 

at patienten er anbragt korrekt på udstyret for at forhindre 
bevægelse.

• Sættet må IKKE bruges uden alle de komponenter, der følger 
med sættet.

• Stop brugen, hvis der opstår hudreaktioner.

FORHOLDSREGLER
• Systemets komponenter er kun testet, når de bruges 

sammen.  Brug af andre komponenter kan ændre korrekt 
ydeevne.

• Sørg for, at operationslejeunderlaget er sikkert fastgjort til 
lejet og er rent og fri for restmateriale.

• Sørg for at følge hospitalets retningslinjer og procedurer i 
henhold til patientovervågning.

• Stop brugen, hvis udstyret ikke understøtter patienten 
korrekt.

BRUGSVEJLEDNING
FORBERED OPERATIONSLEJET
1. Fjern den nuværende ryg/sædesektion med perineal 

udskæringspude fra operationsbordet
2. Udskift med den medfølgende ryg/sædesektion med 

perineal udskæringspude, der er udviklet til vores system, 
og sørg for, at den er fastgjort sikkert til operationsbordet.

ANVENDELSE AF PATIENTPOSITIONERINGSSYSTEM MED 
ARMBESKYTTELSESKILE
1. Anbring patientunderlaget med håndtag og 

hovedstøttepude i korrekt position til modtagelse af 
patienten. 

2. Brug den kortere rem og begge sider af sengen skinner til 
at fastgøre patientunderlaget til operationslejets underlag. 
Remmens placering skal svare til den nedre lænderegion 
på patienten. VIGTIGT: REMMEN MÅ IKKE fastgøres til sengens 
skinner på dette tidspunkt.

3. Overfør patienten til operationslejet. Hvis patienten 
skal flyttes, skal du bruge de påsatte håndtag til at flytte 
patienten efter behov og fastgøre lejets rem igen. BEMÆRK: 
Hvis patientunderlaget omplaceres, skal man sørge for, at 
underlaget løftes helt fri af operationslejets underlag. De 
skridsikre materialer er udviklet til ikke at glide fra hinanden. 

4. Når patienten er korrekt placeret, fastgøres skumpuden til 
operationslejet ved at stramme remmene for at komprimere 
patientunderlaget og operationslejets underlag sammen.

5. Anbring skulderbladskilerne under hver skulder for 
yderligere fikseringspunkter. Brug den ene hånd til at hæve 
patientens skulder, anbring en skulderbladskile let vinklet 
mod brystbenet eller midtlinjen af kroppen. Gentag med 
anden skulder.

6. Armkilen placeres ved forsigtigt at rulle patienten mod 
klinikeren og anbringe kilen under patienten med 
spidsen af kilen justeret efter overkroppens laterale side. 
Indret udstyrets overdel efter midten af humerus eller 
overarmen. Fastgør armen, så den er godt på plads, med 
fastspændingssystemet. BEMÆRK: Armsikringskilerne skal 
dække lejets fastspændingsremmen, så den ikke kommer i 
kontakt med patientens hud.

7. Gentag på den anden arm.
8. Anbring den længere brystrem hen over patienten, og 

fastgør den stramt til sengens skinner.
9. Før proceduren påbegyndes, skal man foretage en visuel 

vurdering for at sikre, at det kirurgiske team er enig i den 
endelige placering af patienten.

ANBRINGELSE AF PATIENTPOSITIONERINGSSYSTEM MED 
ARMBESKYTTELSESPUDER
1. Anbring patientunderlaget med håndtag og 

hovedstøttepude i korrekt position til modtagelse af 
patienten.

2. Brug den kortere rem og begge sider af sengen skinner, 
og anbring remmen over patientunderlaget.  BEMÆRK: 
Placeringen af remmen skal svare til den nedre lænderegion 
på patienten. VIGTIGT: REMMEN MÅ IKKE fastgøres til sengens 
skinner på dette tidspunkt.

3. Læg løftelagenet over patientunderlaget og lejeremmen.
4. Overfør patienten til operationslejet, og placer patienten 

korrekt på underlaget. Hvis patienten skal omplaceres, skal 
du bruge løftelagenet til forsigtigt at løfte patienten op og 
af underlaget for at omplacere efter behov. 

5. Når patienten er korrekt placeret, fastgøres skumpuden til 
operationslejet ved at stramme remmene for at komprimere 
patientunderlaget og operationslejets underlag sammen.

6. Pak skumarmbeskytterne omkring patientens arme, og 
fastgør dem godt med fastspændingsremmene.  Sørg for, at 
patientens fingerspidser er dækket af skum.

7. For at sikre patientens arme trækkes løftelagenet op 
mellem patientens arme og overkrop, vikles rundt om 

armbeskytterne og stikkes derefter ind under patientens 
torso.

8. Anbring den længere rem hen over patientens bryst, og 
fastgør den stramt til sengens skinner.

9. Før proceduren påbegyndes, skal man foretage en visuel 
vurdering for at sikre, at det kirurgiske team er enig i den 
endelige placering af patienten.

RENGØRINGSANVISNINGER
• Følg hospitalets protokol.
• DeRoyal har godkendt, at følgende rengøringsmidler eller 

tilsvarende midler kan bruges til rengøring:
• Brintoverilte 
• Dispatch® hospitalsrengørings- og desinfektionsmiddel

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORTFORHOLD

OPBEVARES TØRT

HOLD DIG VÆK FRA SOLLYS

Udover den behørige myndighed i det land, hvor patienten 
har bopæl, skal alvorlige hændelser ligeledes indberettes til 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyal®-produkter er under garanti i et hundrede og tyve 
(120) dage fra forsendelsesdatoen fra DeRoyal med hensyn 
til produktkvalitet og udførelse. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGE GARANTIER 
TRÆDER I STEDET FOR ALLE UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER, HERUNDER 
GARANTIER VEDRØRENDE SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT 
FORMÅL.

STEEP-T™ MULTISPESIALITETS 
PASIENTPOSISJONERINGSSYSTEM

BRUK AV ÉN PASIENT

MEDISINSK ENHET

IKKE-STERIL

IKKE BRUK HVIS PAKKEN ER SKADET

IKKE LAGET MED NATURGUMMILATEKS

KUN PÅ 
RESEPT

FØDERAL AMERIKANSK LOVGIVNING BEGRENSER DETTE 
UTSTYRET TIL SALG ELLER BRUK AV ELLER PÅ ORDRE FRA 
EN LEGE ELLER BEHØRIG LISENSIERT UTØVER.

VIKTIG INFORMASJON
Les alle instruksjoner, advarsler og forsiktighetsregler før 
bruk. Riktig anvendelse er avgjørende for korrekt 
funksjon av produktet.

TILSIKTET BRUK
STEEP-T™ multispesialitets pasientposisjoneringssystem er 
ment å bidra til å forhindre uønsket bevegelse når pasienter 
er i brattvinklede posisjoner, samtidig som pasienten 
beskyttes mot nerveskader, potensielle trykkskader og/eller 
vevsnedbrytning.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
• IKKE bruk på pasienter over 500 lbs.

ADVARSLER
• Før bruk, inspiser settets komponenter for skadede, 

manglende eller forurensede komponenter.
• IKKE prøv å bære pasienter mens du bruker denne enheten. 
• Bruk bare som anvist. 
• Sørg for at settkomponentene er riktig installert og at 

pasienten er riktig plassert på enheten for å forhindre 
bevegelse.

• IKKE bruk settet uten alle komponentene som er inkludert 
i settet.

• Avbryt bruken hvis det oppstår hudreaksjoner.

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
• Komponentene i dette systemet er bare testet sammen med 

hverandre. Bruk av eksterne komponenter kan endre riktig 
ytelse.

• Sørg for at OR-bordputen er festet sikkert til OR-bordet og er 
ren og fri for rester.

• Sørg for å følge sykehusets retningslinjer og prosedyrer for 
pasientovervåking.

• Avbryt bruken hvis enheten ikke støtter pasienten på riktig 
måte.

BRUKSANVISNING
FORBEREDE OR-BORDET
1. Fjern gjeldende rygg-/seteseksjon med perineal 

utskjæringspute fra OR-bordet

2. Bytt ut med den medfølgende rygg-/seteseksjonen med 
perineal utskjæringspute designet for systemet vårt, og sørg 
for at den er sikkert festet til OR-bordet.

BRUK AV PASIENTPOSISJONERINGSSYSTEMET MED ARMBESKYTTELSESKIL
1. Plasser pasientputen med håndtak og hodestøtteputen i 

riktig posisjon for å motta en pasient. 
2. Ved å bruke den kortere stroppen og begge sider av 

sengehesten, fest pasientputen til OR-bordputen. Stroppens 
plassering skal samsvare med den nedre korsryggen til 
pasienten. VIKTIG: IKKE fest stroppen til sengehestene på 
dette tidspunktet.

3. Overfør pasienten til operasjonsbordet. Hvis pasienten må 
flyttes, bruk de vedlagte håndtakene til å flytte pasienten 
etter behov og fest bordstroppen på nytt. MERK: Når du 
flytter pasientputen, sørg for at puten løftes helt av den 
sammenlåsende OR-bordputen. De sklisikre materialene er 
designet for ikke å skli på hverandre. 

4. Når pasienten er riktig plassert, fester du skumputen til OR-
bordet ved å stramme stroppene for å presse pasientputen 
og OR-bordputen sammen.

5. Plasser scapularkilene under hver skulder for ytterligere 
fikseringspunkter. Bruk en hånd til å heve pasientens 
skulder, plasser en skulderbladskile lett vinklet mot 
brystbenet eller midtlinjen på kroppen. Gjenta med den 
andre skulderen.

6. For å plassere armkilen, rull pasienten forsiktig mot 
klinikeren og plasser kilen under pasienten med toppen 
av kilen på linje med sidekanten av torsoen. Juster toppen 
av enheten med midten av humerus eller overarmen. Fest 
armen tett på plass med borrelåslukkesystemet. MERK: 
Armfestekilene skal dekke bordets festestropp slik at den 
ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

7. Gjenta med den andre armen.
8. Plasser den lengre brystremmen over pasienten og fest den 

stramt til sengerekkverket.
9. Før prosedyren starter, foreta en visuell vurdering for å sikre 

at det kirurgiske teamet er i samsvar med den endelige 
pasientposisjoneringen.

BRUK AV PASIENTPOSISJONERINGSSYSTEMET MED 
ARMBESKYTTELSESPUTER
1. Plasser pasientputen med håndtak og hodestøttepute i 

riktig posisjon for å motta en pasient.
2. Bruk den kortere stroppen og begge sider av sengehesten 

og plasser stroppen over pasientputen. MERK: Plasseringen 
av stroppen skal samsvare med den nedre korsryggen til 
pasienten. VIKTIG: IKKE fest stroppen til sengehestene på 
dette tidspunktet.

3. Legg løfteduken over pasientputen og bordstroppen.
4. Overfør pasienten til OR-bordet og plasser pasienten riktig 

på puten. Hvis pasienten må flyttes, bruk løfteduken til å 
løfte pasienten forsiktig opp og av puten for å flytte etter 
behov. 

5. Når pasienten er riktig plassert, fester du skumputen til OR-
bordet ved å stramme stroppene for å presse pasientputen 
og OR-bordputen sammen.

6. Pakk skumarmbeskytterne rundt pasientens armer og 
fest godt med borrelåsstroppene. Sørg for at pasientens 
fingertupper er dekket av skum.

7. For å sikre pasientens armer, trekk løfteduken opp mellom 

pasientens armer og overkropp, vikle rundt armbeskytterne 
og stikk deretter under pasientens overkropp.

8. Plasser den lengre stroppen over pasientens bryst og fest 
den stramt til sengerekkverket.

9. Før prosedyren starter, foreta en visuell vurdering for å 
sikre at det kirurgiske teamet er enig med den endelige 
pasientposisjoneringen.

RENGJØRINGSINSTRUKSJONER
• Følg sykehusets protokoll.
• DeRoyal har validert at følgende rengjøringsmidler eller 

deres ekvivalenter er akseptable for rengjøring:
• Hydrogenperoksid 
• Dispatch® Hospital Cleaner Disinfectant

LAGRINGS- OG TRANSPORTFORHOLD 

HOLDES TØRR

HOLDES UNNA SOLLYS

I tillegg til den kompetente myndigheten i landet der 
pasienten oppholder seg, må alvorlige hendelser rapporteres 
til DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyal®-produkter garanteres i hundre og tjue (120) dager fra 
datoen for sending fra DeRoyal når det gjelder produktkvalitet 
og utførelse. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGE GARANTIER ER GITT I STEDET FOR 
NOEN IMPLISITT GARANTI, INKLUDERT GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHET ELLER 
EGNETHET FOR ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.

STEEP-T™ MULTISPECIALISTISCH 
PATIËNTPOSITIONERINGSSYSTEEM

UITSLUITEND BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT

NIET-STERIEL

MEDISCHE HULPMIDDELEN

NIET GEBRUIKEN ALS DE VERPAKKING IS BESCHADIGD

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX

GEBRUIK UITSLUITEND 
OP VOORSCHRIFT VAN 
MEDISCH PERSONEEL

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG DIT PRODUCT 
UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF GEBRUIKT DOOR OF 
OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS OF EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE 
GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees vóór gebruik alle aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen 
en aandachtspunten door. Een correcte toepassing is 

essentieel voor de juiste werking van het product.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Het STEEP-T™ multispecialistisch patiëntpositioneringssysteem 
is bedoeld om te helpen ongewenste bewegingen van 
patiënten te voorkomen wanneer deze zich in een steile positie 
bevinden en om patiënten te beschermen tegen zenuwletsel, 
mogelijke decubitus en/of weefselafbraak.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
• NIET gebruiken bij patiënten die zwaarder wegen dan 500 

lbs (226,8 kg).

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Controleer de componenten van de kit vóór gebruik om 

na te gaan of er beschadigde, ontbrekende of vervuilde 
componenten zijn.

• Probeer NIET patiënten te dragen terwijl dit hulpmiddel is 
aangebracht. 

• Gebruik het alleen op de voorgeschreven wijze. 
• Zorg dat de componenten van de kit goed worden 

aangebracht en de patiënt op de juiste wijze op het 
hulpmiddel is geplaatst zodat beweging wordt voorkomen.

• Gebruik het hulpmiddel UITSLUITEND in combinatie met alle 
componenten in de kit.

• Stop het gebruik als er een huidreactie optreedt.

AANDACHTSPUNTEN
• De componenten van dit systeem zijn uitsluitend in 

combinatie met elkaar getest. Gebruik van andere 
componenten kan de juiste werking beïnvloeden.

• Zorg dat het operatietafelmatras goed aan de operatietafel 
is bevestigd, schoon is en vrij van residuen.

• Volg het beleid en de procedures van uw ziekenhuis ten 
aanzien van het monitoren van de patiënt.

• Stop met het gebruik als het hulpmiddel de patiënt 
onvoldoende steun biedt.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
DE OPERATIETAFEL VOORBEREIDEN
1. Verwijder het huidige rug-/zitgedeelte met perineale 

uitsparing van de operatietafel.
2. Vervang het door het meegeleverde rug-/zitgedeelte met 

perineale uitsparing dat is ontworpen voor ons systeem en 

zorg dat het stevig aan de operatietafel wordt bevestigd.

PATIËNTPOSITIONERINGSSYSTEEM MET ARMBESCHERMWIG TOEPASSEN
1. Plaats het patiëntkussen met handgrepen en 

hoofdsteunkussen in de juiste positie voor een patiënt. 
2. Maak het patiëntkussen met behulp van de kortere 

band en twee zijden van de bedrail aan het kussen 
van de operatietafel vast. De positie van de band moet 
overeenkomen met het onderste lumbale gebied van de 
patiënt. BELANGRIJK: BEVESTIG DE BAND NU NOG NIET aan de 
bedrails.

3. Breng de patiënt over naar de operatietafel. Moet de 
patiënt opnieuw worden gepositioneerd, gebruik dan 
de handgrepen om de patiënt naar behoefte opnieuw te 
positioneren en maak de tafelband weer vast. OPMERKING: 
Zorg er bij het herpositioneren van het patiëntkussen voor 
dat het volledig van het operatietafelmatras loskomt. De 
antislipmaterialen zijn zo ontworpen dat deze niet heen en 
weer kunnen schuiven. 

4. Zodra de patiënt goed is gepositioneerd, bevestigt u het 
schuimkussen aan de operatietafel door de banden te 
spannen zodat het patiëntkussen en het operatietafelkussen 
samen worden gedrukt.

5. Plaats de schouderwiggen onder elke schouder voor extra 
fixatiepunten. Til met één hand de schouder van de patiënt 
op en plaats een schouderwig enigszins schuin in de 
richting van het borstbeen of de middellijn van het lichaam. 
Herhaal dit voor de andere schouder.

6. Voor het plaatsen van de armwig rolt u de patiënt naar de 
clinicus en plaatst de wig onder de patiënt, waarbij de punt 
van de wig in één lijn ligt met de zijkant van de romp. Lijn 
de bovenkant van het hulpmiddel uit met het midden van 
de humerus of bovenarm. Zet de arm stevig vast met de 
klittenbandsluiting. OPMERKING: De bevestigingswiggen van 
de arm moeten de bevestigingsband van de tafel bedekken 
zodat deze niet in contact komt met de huid van de patiënt.

7. Doe hetzelfde bij de andere arm.
8. Plaats de langere borstband over de patiënt en bevestig 

deze strak aan de bedrail.
9. Beoordeel de uiteindelijke positionering van de patiënt 

visueel vóór de operatie om er zeker van te zijn dat het 
chirurgisch team ermee instemt.

PATIËNTPOSITIONERINGSSYSTEEM MET ARMBESCHERMKUSSENS 
TOEPASSEN
1. Plaats het patiëntkussen met handgrepen en 

hoofdsteunkussen in de juiste positie voor een patiënt.
2. Leg de kortere band met behulp van de bedrail over het 

patiëntkussen. OPMERKING: De locatie van de band moet 
overeenkomen met het onderste lumbale gebied van de 
patiënt. BELANGRIJK: BEVESTIG DE BAND NU NOG NIET aan de 
bedrails.

3. Leg het tillaken over het patiëntkussen en de tafelband.
4. Breng de patiënt over naar de operatietafel en positioneer 

de patiënt goed op het kussen. Moet de patiënt opnieuw 
worden gepositioneerd, gebruik dan het tillaken om de 
patiënt voorzichtig omhoog en van het kussen te tillen en 
naar behoefte opnieuw te positioneren. 

5. Zodra de patiënt goed is gepositioneerd, bevestigt u het 
schuimkussen aan de operatietafel door de banden aan te 
spannen en het patiëntkussen en het operatietafelkussen 
samen te drukken.

6. Wikkel de schuimrubberen armbeschermers om de armen 
van de patiënt en maak ze stevig vast met behulp van de 
klittenbanden. Zorg dat de vingertoppen van de patiënt 

bedekt zijn met schuim.
7. Om de armen van de patiënt vast te zetten, trekt u het 

tillaken omhoog tussen de armen en de romp van de 
patiënt, wikkelt u het om de armbeschermers en stopt u het 
onder de romp van de patiënt.

8. Plaats de langere band over de borst van de patiënt en 
maak deze strak vast aan de bedrail.

9. Beoordeel de uiteindelijke positionering van de patiënt 
visueel vóór de operatie om er zeker van te zijn dat het 
chirurgisch team ermee instemt.

REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES
• Volg het protocol van uw ziekenhuis.
• DeRoyal heeft geverifieerd dat de volgende 

reinigingsmiddelen of hun equivalenten voor reiniging 
kunnen worden gebruikt:

• Waterstofperoxide 
• Dispatch® desinfecterend reinigingsmiddel voor 

ziekenhuizen

OMSTANDIGHEDEN VOOR OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT

DROOG BEWAREN

HOUD DIT PRODUCT VERWIJDERD VAN DIRECT ZONLICHT

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de bevoegde 
instantie in het land waarin de patiënt woonachtig is en aan 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal®-producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor 
wat betreft de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van 
honderdtwintig (120) dagen vanaf de verzenddatum vanuit 
DeRoyal. DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL WORDEN 
GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN 
GARANTIES INZAKE DE VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN 
BEPAALD DOEL.
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